
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The California Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ASBESTOS DISEASE AWARENESS ORGANIZATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
BRENT M. ROSENTHAL
Counsel of Record
ROSENTHAL WEINER LLP
12221 Merit Drive, Suite 1640
Dallas, Texas 75251
(214) 871-6600
brent@rosenthalweiner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. Under BMS's Constricted View of Specific Jurisdiction, Many Toxic Tort Claims In- volving a Single Plaintiff and Multiple De- fendants Could Not Be Addressed in a Single Suit, Leading to Both Unjust and Extremely Inefficient Results	5
A. In many multi-state toxic tort cases, BMS's approach to specific jurisdic- tion would force plaintiffs to bring sep- arate suits in multiple jurisdictions or lose the opportunity to obtain full com- pensation	12
B. BMS's narrow view of specific jurisdic- tion will impair the ability of defendants to obtain contribution from nonresident tortfeasors	15
C. BMS's rule would force courts to pre- side over multiple actions for the same injury, multiplying the burden faced by the judicial system of resolving asbes- tos litigation and other toxic torts	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Burden on Defendants in Defending Toxic Tort Cases in Jurisdictions in Which They Maintain Minimum Contacts That Are Not the Proximate Cause of the Plaintiff’s Injuries But That Are Related to the Cause of Action Does Not Rise to the Level of a Due Process Violation.....	17
A. This Court’s Due Process Jurisprudence Supports the California Supreme Court’s Approach to Specific Jurisdiction.....	19
B. Any Hardship to Defendants with Minimum Contacts in the Forum of Defending A Toxic Tort Claim Only “Related to” and not “Arising out of” Those Contacts Is Far Outweighed by the Unfairness and Inefficiency of Requiring the Claim to Be Litigated Piecemeal or in a State More Convenient to the Defendants.....	25
C. The Concerns of BMS and the <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting It of Forum-Shopping Leading to Unjust and Unpredictable Results Are More Properly Addressed by Application of Traditional Procedural Protections Such as Choice-of-Law Limitations, Forum Non Conveniens, and Rules on Severance and Joinder	28
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981)	29
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Rogers</i> , 912 So.2d 853 (Miss. 2005)	16, 30
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	16
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	14
<i>Borel v. Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp.</i> , 493 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1973).....	7
<i>Boyd v. Superior Court</i> , No. A143511, 2014 WL 6700643 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 26, 2014)	14
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb v. Superior Court</i> , 377 P.3d 874 (Cal. 2016)	24
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	20, 29
<i>Byers v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 607 F. Supp.2d 840 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	7, 12
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 649 (E.D. Tex. 1990), <i>aff'd in part and vacated in part</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 U.S. 746 (2014)	9, 21, 26
<i>David v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 188 Cal. Rptr.3d 103 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)	31
<i>Dombroff v. Eagle-Picher Indus.</i> , 450 So.2d 923 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Erwin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 8:16-cv-01322-T-24 AEP (M.D. Fla. Aug. 31, 2016)	25, 26
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepac</i> , 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016)	9
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	30
<i>Hansen v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 59 Cal. Rptr. 229 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	30
<i>Hardy v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 1353 (E.D. Tex. 1981), <i>rev'd</i> , 681 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Hinrichs v. General Motors of Canada, Ltd.</i> , ____ So.2d ____, 2016 WL 3461177 (Ala. Jun. 24, 2016)	26
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , No. CV 13-229-SRF, 2015 WL 5766460 (D. Del. Sept. 30, 2015).....	7, 8
<i>In re E.I. Du Pont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 92 S.W.3d 517 (Tex. 2002)	30
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> , 750 N.Y.S.2d 469 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 775 N.Y.S.2d 520 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004).....	15
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> , 59 N.E.3d 458 (N.Y. 2016)	14
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> , 757 N.Y.S.2d 293 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	7, 14
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	19, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	20
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	20
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	14, 20
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).....	13, 15
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	16
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	29
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Huerfano River Wind, LLC</i> , 27 F. Supp.3d 1303 (N.D. Ga. 2014).....	19
<i>Stark v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 21 F. App'x 371 (6th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Taylor v. Georgia-Pacific, LLC</i> , No. 15-22280- CIV, 2015 WL 3902596 (S.D. Fla. Jun. 24, 2015)	14
<i>Waite v. AII Acquisition Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-62359, 2016 WL 2346743 (S.D. Fla. May 4, 2016)	9, 10, 11, 19
<i>Waite v. AII Acquisition Corp.</i> , 192 F. Supp.3d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	11
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	24, 27

STATUTES AND RULES OF PROCEDURE

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 36	14
Fla. Stat. § 415.1115	14
N.Y.C.P.L.R. 3403.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-135-50	13
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 90.010(c).....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alex Wilson Albright, <i>In Personam Jurisdiction: A Confused and Inappropriate Substitute for Forum Non Conveniens</i> , 71 Tex. L. Rev. 351 (1992).....	30
Lynn D. Carson, <i>Choice of Law Issues in Mass Tort Litigation</i> , 56 J. Air L. & Com. 199 (1990)	6
Barry I. Castleman, <i>Asbestos: Medical and Legal Aspects</i> (4th ed. 1996)	6, 12
Laura Kingsley Hong & Robert E. Haffke, <i>Apportioning Liability in Asbestos Litigation: A Review of the Law in Key Jurisdictions</i> , 26 T.M. Cooley L. Rev. 681 (2009).....	12
Charles W. “Rocky” Rhodes, <i>Liberty, Substantive Due Process, and Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 82 Tul. L. Rev. 567 (2007)	21, 24
Elinor P. Schroeder, <i>Legislative and Judicial Responses to the Inadequacy of Compensation for Occupational Disease</i> , 49 Law & Contemp. Probs. 151 (Autumn 1986)	6
Mary Twitchell, <i>The Myth of General Jurisdiction</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 610 (1988).....	8, 21, 22, 23
6 Charles A. Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1445 (3d ed. 2012).....	15
